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THE MOUNTAIN POST

COMMUNITY INFORMATION EXCHANGE

September 2015 Newsletter
GARRISON COMMANDER BRIEF

Å Force Protection Full Scale Exercise  Update ï

Å Active Shooter/Hostage Situation.  Several  

Services involved to include FBI, CSPD, 

EOD Assets, and Installation Personnel

Å October is Domestic Violence Month ï

Be aware 365/7 days a week

Å 10 OCT is Walk A Mile In Her Shoes ï

10:00  AM to 12:00 PM
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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Question 1: What is PMCN and is AspenPointe Stoop Crisis Stabilization Unit 

something that is affiliated with Fort Carson and MEDDAC?  Could you give us more 

information?

Answer - Peak Military Care Network (PMCN) ïA Total Solutions Approach

MISSION: To connect the needs of our communityôs military service members, 

veterans and their families to the highest quality resources by providing a central 

source for information, navigation and integrated services. 

PMCN Board & Advisory Board ïCommunity and military leadership working 

together to address needs and bridge gaps.

Web-based and call-in assistance to ñtriageò needs and streamline access to 
critical services (Network of Care website; Pikes Peak United Way/211 
partnership).

Navigation/follow-up assistance - Partnerships to provide longer term support;
ñwarm hand-offò and follow-up focused on outcomes for individual/family.

PMCN partner agencies are committed to collaboration and military support Broad 
network of 28 partner agencies addressing a broad range of needs for more than
25,000 service members, veterans and their families Increased community 
capacity by improving understanding of military/veteran culture and how to connect 
to key resources.

Integrated services ïA holistic approach to address complex/interrelated needs.
A coordinated system of care, instead of fragmented, piecemeal assistance, 
supports family stability and community health and well-being.

Kate Hatten

Executive Director

Peak Military Care Network

1257 Lake Plaza Drive, Suite 220

Colorado Springs, CO 80906

khatten@pmcn.org

719-527-3965

QUESTIONS and ANSWERS FROM THE SEPTEMBER CIE



3

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Question 2:  Over the past fiscal year the GSA has taken over managing the 
"Army Fee Assistance Program" formerly referred to as NACCRA.  There are some true 
systemic problems with their method of processing applications and certification renewals.  
The application process which previously took 3 weeks is now a 4-6 month process, which 
results in Soldiers not utilizing a service that is there to provide them with affordable child 
care in their neighborhood.  Providers are also not being paid in a timely manner, resulting 
providers not wanting to accept or offer care to families utilizing the program. 

Answer - Army Child Care in Your Neighborhood (ACCYN)

Child, Youth & School (CYS) Services Roles and Responsibilities:

Å Provides oversight of training and development to ensure quality programming 

takes place at child care homes and facilities.

Å Acts as a liaison between ACCYN parents and IMCOM G9 in regards to parent 

concerns with General Services Administration (GSA).

Parent/Provider Concerns:

Å Upon being made aware of parent concerns CYSS notifies and forwards concerns 

to IMCOM G9.

Å Parents with concerns or complaints can contact GSA by phone at 

1-800-488-3111.

Fort Carson has been made aware that IMCOM has launched an IG investigation 

which has Congressional visibility.

Question 3:.  What can you do if you cannot make the RX Take Back event? 

Where do you take the expired, unused, etc., drugs to? 

Answer - Pharmacy just received two Medsafe collection receptacles and a work 

order was placed to have them bolted to the floor.  One receptacle will be located in 

the lobby of the SFCC Pharmacy and one will be in the lobby of the Main Pharmacy.  

Once they are installed, patients can turn in ANY of their medications (Control or Non-

control) to one of these collection receptacles.  Pharmacy will coordinate the 

announcement of the two Medsafe collection receptacles and their location once they 

are installed.

QUESTIONS and ANSWERS FROM THE SEPTEMBER CIE
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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FROM THE SEPTEMBER CIE

Question 4:. What is going in at the old Burger King location? 

Answer - Since the old Burger King was closed, DFMWR in coordination with 

IMCOM NAF Contracting, has been in pursuit of a Public, Private Venture (PPV) 

partner to invest in a casual dining establishment.  There were several Nationally 

recognized name brands initially interested in developing a casual dining operation, 

however, since the change in Federal law with respect to minimum wages on Federal 

installations, increased food and beverage competition on Fort Carson, and 

heightened installation security, their interest has declined.  DFMWR is still pursuing 

PPV options, however, they are also considering alternate use for this space.  The old 

Burger King site is currently green space.

Question 5:  Could you put information about events out 60 ï90 days out and give 

information on events taking place off of Fort Carson?

Answer ïThere are too many changes in events to try and put them out that far in 

advance.  Check out the Mountaineer, they put out information in reference to various 

events on and off of Fort Carson.  

Questions 6:    To enroll in the CYS, children need to have a physical.  I am told the 

CDC will not take physical forms from other posts and that TRICARE only lets a 

person have a physical once every 12 months.  This means parents cannot enroll 

when they first PCS here.  Also told that children who have an allergy to penicillin have 

to have an EpiPen to be allowed in the CDC.  Is this correct?

Answer - CYSS is set up to be seamless for families as they transition from Garrison 

to Garrison.  If a family has a current physical in hand when they come in to register 

that physical is acceptable.   A physical should be honored despite the fact it was done 

at a previous Garrison or another state.   All facilities and programs have management 

staff on duty at all times.  In the event a customer believes they are being given 

questionable information we encourage them to request to speak with a manager. 

An EpiPen is not required to register if the child has an allergy to Penicillin.  CYSS 

follows the guidance set forth by the childôs physician and the Army Public Health 

Command.  We would only require an EpiPen if the physician has noted on the 

appropriate medical action plan that the child would require one.
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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FROM THE SEPTEMBER CIE

Question 7:. When is Gate 2 due to reopen?

Answer - Gate 2 was closed as a result of increased security measures 

implemented in May 2015.  The security posture of the Installation is continuously 

being reevaluated; however, the current force protection threat level warrants that the 

gate remain temporarily closed.

.

Thanks to everyone for the great questions
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Director and Partner Updates
MEDDAC
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Director and Partner Updates
MEDDAC

DENTAC
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Director and Partner Updates

RSO

DHR
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Director and Partner Updates
DHR
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Director and Partner Updates

SAFETY OFFICE
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Director and Partner Updates

SAFETY OFFICE
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Director and Partner Updates
Directorate of Family & Morale, Welfare and Recreation
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Director and Partner Updates
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Director and Partner Updates
Directorate of Family and Morale, Welfare
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Director and Partner Updates
Directorate of Family and Morale, Welfare
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Director and Partner Updates

DIRECTORATE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
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Director and Partner Updates
DIRECTORATE OF PUBLIC WORKS
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Director and Partner Updates
FOUNTAIN FORT CARSON SCHOOL #8
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Director and Partner Updates
FOUNTAIN FORT CARSON DISTRICT #8
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Director and Partner Updates
FOUNTAIN FORT CARSON DISTRICT #8
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Director and Partner Updates
ARMY AND AIR FORCE EXCHANGE SERVICE

COMMISSARY




